

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
                MINISTRY OF SHIPPING


            LOK SABHA

                UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1941
             TO BE ANSWERED ON 28th JULY, 2016

 MARINE MANPOWER

1941. SHRIMATI DARSHANA VIKRAM JARDOSH:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:
पोतप�रवहनमंत्

(a) whether the Government has assessed the requirements of marine manpower in the country and if so, the details and the shortfall thereof;

(b) the details of marine engineering universities/colleges functioning in the country,
State-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to set up more such universities/colleges/ institutes in the country;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the fund allocated for the purpose, State/UT-wise; and
(e) the time by which these are likely to be set up?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)


(a)      The marine manpower requirement depends upon the market forces of demand
& supply of the global shipping industry. Against the approved capacity of 15524 seats in pre-sea courses in maritime training institutions, only 10664 in 2013, 11327 in 2014 and 10425 in 2015 could be filled up.


(b)      A total of 30 maritime training institutes approved by the Directorate General

of Shipping, Government of India conduct marine engineering courses in the country. These institutes are affiliated to fourteen different Universities in the country. A list of such institutes with their affiliation details is annexed.


(c)     No, Madam. There is no such proposal.

(d)&(e):Do not arise in view of (c) above.


Annexure
List of Maritime Training Institutes Conducting

Marine Engineering Course
S NAME OF THE MARITIME INSTITUTE &

ADDRESS
UNIVERSITY

Andhra Pradesh
1 Praveenya Institute of Marine Engineering & Maritime

Studies, Opp. Dolphine Diary, Modavalasa – 521162,
Vizag, AP

Andhra University,
Visakhapatnam

Gujarat
1. U.V. Patel College of Engineering, Mehsana – Gozaria

Highway, Kherva – 382711, Mehsana, North Gujarat.
Ganpat University, Kherva,
Mehsana, Gujarat

Karnataka
1. Mangalore Marine College Technology Padil Padavu

Kilenjar Village, Kuppepadavu (Post), Manglore Taluka,
PIN 574 162.

Visvesvaraya Technological
University, Belgaum.

Kerala
1. Euro Tech Maritime Academy, Kakkattikara, Pazhanganad,

Kizhakkambalam PO, Cochin – 683 562.
Indian Maritime University

2. Kunjali Marakkar School of Marine Engineering, Cochin University of Science and Technology, Cochin University
P.O. Kochi 682 022.

Cochin University of
Science and Technology

Maharashtra
1. INDIAN MARITIME UNIVESITY, Mumbai Campus,

Marine Engineering & Research Institute, Mumbai Hay
Bunder Road, Mumbai :- 400 033

Indian Maritime University

2. Maharashtra Academy of Naval Education and Training, Gat No. 499, Loni Kalbhor, Rajbaugh, Mumbai-Solapur
Highway, Pune – 412201.

Indian Maritime University

3. Samundra Institute of Maritine Studies, Gath No. 158/159, Village Takve, Khurde, Mumbai-Pune Highway, Dist. Pune

Indian Maritime University

4. Tolani Maritime Institute, Talegaon, Chakan Road, Induri Village, Maval Taluka, Pune – 410 507.

BITS Pilani University

5. Vishwakarma Maritime Institute, Survey No. 2/3/4, Near Lakshmi Nagar, Kondhawa [Budruk], Pune – 411 048.

YCMO University, Nasik

Odisha
1. CV Raman College of Engineering, Bidyanagar, Mahura,

Janla Bhubaneswar, Pin – 752054, Odisha
Indian Maritime University

Tamil Nadu
1. AMET University 135, East Coast Road, Kanathur, Chennai

– 603112.
AMET University

2. Coimbatore Marine College, S.F. 296/Pollachi Main Road, Myleripalayam, Othakal Mandapam, Coimbatore – 641 032.

Visvesvaraya Technological
University, Belgaum.

3. GKM College of Engineering & Technology Alapakkam-Mappedu Road, G.K.M. Nagar, Chennai - 63

Anna University

4. HIMT College 72-B, Arambakkam Village, East Coast Road, Thirukazhundaram Taluk, Kanchipuran Dist. Tamil
Nadu

Indian Maritime University

5. INDIAN MARITIME UNIVERSITY Chennai Campus Indian Maritime University


(National Maritime Academy) East Coast Uthandi, Chennai
– 600 119.

6. International Maritime Academy Korattur Village, 41, Jamin Korattur, Poonamallee Taluk, Thiruvallur District.

Anamalai University

7. Mohamed Sathak Engineering College, Kilkarari, Ramanathpuram Dist., Tamil Nadu – 623806.

Anna University

8. Narool Islam University, Kumaracoil, Thuckalay, Kanyakumar Dist., Tamil Nadu – 629 180.

Narool Islam University

9. Park Maritime Academy, Avinashi Road (NH 47), Kaniyur,
Coimbatore – 641659.

Indian Maritime University

10. PSN College of Engineering & Technology, Meia Thediyoor, Palayamkottai, Tirunelveli District, Pin – 627
152.

Anna University

11. R.L. Institute of Nautical Science, T.V.R. Nagar, Aruppukottai Road, Madurai – 625 022. Tamil Nadu

BITS Pilani University

12. Southern Academy of Maritime Studies, 82, Panapakkam, Chennai thirupathi road, Near Periyapalayam, Uthukottai Taluk, Tiruvallur District, Chennai – 601 102.

Anna University

13. Sri Nandhanam Maritime Academy, Tirupattur, Vellore
District, Tamil Nadu – 635601.

Anna University

14. Srivenkateshwara College of Engineering, Post Bag. No. 3, Pennalur, Sriperumbadur – 602105.

Anna University

15. School of Maritime Studies (VeI’s University), Rajive Gandhi Salai, Near Navalur, Thakmbur Chennai – 603 013.

Vel’s University

Uttar Pradesh
1. International Maritime Institute Ltd., 13 Institutional Area,

Surajpur Kasna Road, Greater Noida – 201 306.
Gautam Budh Nagar (U.P.)

U P Technical University

West Bengal
1. INDIAN MARITIME UNIVERSITY, Kolkata Campus

Marine Engineering & Research Institute, P-19 Taratola
Road Kolkata 700 088.

Indian Maritime University

2. Neotia Institute of Technology & Marine Engineering, 6/7
A, A.J.C. Bose Road, Kolkata-700 017, West Bengal

West Bengal Technical
University

3. Seacom Marine College, 11, Kendua Main Road, Kolkata –
700 084.

West Bengal Technical
University
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